

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NUMBER ARO-21-312

**DENNIS WINCHESTER,
*PETITIONER/APPELLANT***

v.

**STATE OF MAINE,
*RESPONDENT/APPELLEE.***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE AROOSTOOK COUNTY UNIFIED CRIMINAL
DOCKET**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MAINE**

Carol Garvan (Maine Bar No. 4448)
Zachary L. Heiden (Maine Bar No. 9476)
Anahita Sotoohi (Maine Bar No. 10120)
American Civil Liberties Union of Maine
Foundation
PO Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 619-8687
cgarvan@aclumaine.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Now Is a Critical Time for this Court to Meaningfully and
 Independently Interpret Maine’s Speedy Trial Right.....4

 II. The Maine Constitution’s Right to a Speedy Trial Must Be Interpreted
 Independently of the Right Under the Federal Constitution..8

 III. A Violation of the Maine Constitutional Right to a Speedy Trial May
 Be Presumptively Established Based on Excessive Delay Alone, and Does
 Not Require a Separate Showing of Actual Prejudice..11

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	3, 14
<i>People v. Wiggins</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1, 95 N.E. 3d 303 (N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>Robbins v. MCILS et al.</i> , No. KENSC-CV-22-54.....	1
<i>State v. Babb</i> , 2014 ME 129, 104 A.3d 878.....	12
<i>State v. Bouchles</i> , 457 A.2d 798 (Me. 1983).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Cadman</i> , 476 A.2d 1148 (Me. 1984).....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Caouette</i> , 446 A.2d 1120 (Me. 1982).....	9
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 297 A.2d 620 (Me. 1972).....	9
<i>State v. Couture</i> , 163 A.2d 646 (Me. 1960).....	3, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 2020 ME 120, 239 A.3d 648.....	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Flick</i> , 495 A.2d 339 (Me. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Kopelow</i> , 126 Me. 384, 138 A. 625 (1927).....	17

State v. Nielsen,
2000 ME 202, 761 A.2d 876.....12

State v. Sklar,
317 A.2d 160 (Me. 1974).....11

State v. Slorah,
118 Me. 203, 106 A. 768 (1919).....17

Woods v. Perkins,
119 Me. 257, 110 A. 633 (1920).....17

Statutes

Me. Const. art. I, § 6.....4, 8, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Emily Allen,
“Backlogs causing delays in thousands of Maine court cases,” *Portland Press Herald*.....4

Sara Hildebrand & Ashley Cordero,
The Burden of Time: Government Negligence in Pandemic Planning as a Catalyst for Reinvigorating the Sixth Amendment Speedy Trial Right, 67 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (2022).....3, 7

Seth Osnowitz,
Demanding a speedy trial: Re-evaluating the assertion factor in the Barker v. Wingo test, 67 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 273 (Fall 2016).....6

Chief Justice Valerie Stanfill,
Maine Judicial Branch: State of Judiciary, A Report to the Joint Convention of the Second Regular Session of the 130th Maine Legislature.....5

Marshall Tinkle,
State Constitutional Law in Maine: At the Crossroads, 13 Vt. L. Rev. 61 (1988).....10

Griff Witte & Mark Berman,
“Long After the Courts Shut Down For Covid, The Pain of Justice Delayed
Lingers,” *The Washington Post*.....5
